1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Prozium AS	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated enterpris (legal person) to the PDMR, Christian Rustad, CTO of Lokotec Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	r auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each data and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).	
		ISIN for subscription rights: NO	00013554238.
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)
		NOK 0	108,263,731
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 108,263,731 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	ie.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Infigent AS	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated enterpris (legal person) to the PDMR, Ola Johan Stene-Johansen, CEO Lokotech Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	r auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each data and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokot Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).	
		ISIN for subscription rights: NO	00013554238.
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)
		NOK 0	34,811,321
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 34,811,321 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	ıe.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Black Monday Holding AS		
2	Reason for the notification	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated enterprise (legal person) to the PDMR, Yngve Bolstad Johansen, chairman of the board of directors in Lokotech Group AS		
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification		
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each dat and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).		
		ISIN for subscription rights: NO	00013554238.	
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition		
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)	
		NOK 0	13,732,927	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 13,732,927 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e.	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Ruben Gómez Morales	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	CEO of PowerPool SL	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotecl Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.	
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) NOK 0	Volume(s) 8,883,503
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 8,883,503 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Blipit AS	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated enterpris (legal person) to the PDMR, Benjamin Woodruff Miklozek, CFO Lokotech Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each data and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).	
		ISIN for subscription rights: NO	00013554238.
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)
		NOK 0	39,395,971
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 39,395,971 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Ola Johan Stene-Johansen		
2	Reason for the notification	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	CEO and board member of Lokotech Group AS		
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition		
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) NOK 0	Volume(s) 9,771,118	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 9,771,118 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue	e.	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Susheel Raj Nuguru		
2	Reason for the notification			
a)	Position/status	Board member of Lokotech Gr	Board member of Lokotech Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification		
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition		
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)	
		NOK 0	1,586,993	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 1,586,993 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e.	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Yngve Bolstad Johansen		
2	Reason for the notification			
a)	Position/status	Chairman of the board of directors of Lokotech Group AS		
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition		
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) NOK 0	Volume(s) 2,718,164	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 2,718,164 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e.	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Christian Rustad	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	CTO of Lokotech Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each dat and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.	
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)
		NOK 0	2,252,118
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 2,252,118 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue	e.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Benjamin Woodruff Miklozek		
2	Reason for the notification	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	CFO of Lokotech Group AS		
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification		
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition		
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) NOK 0	Volume(s) 9,989,505	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 9,989,505 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venu	e	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate		
a)	Name	Wiktor Boguchwal Miesok	
2	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	Board member of Lokotech Group AS	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification	
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS	
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282	
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted		
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).	
b)	Nature of the transaction	ISIN for subscription rights: NO Acquisition	0013334238.
<u> </u>			
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)
		NOK 0	476,098
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 476,098 - 0	
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07	
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue	e.

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate			
a)	Name	Henrik Danielsen		
2	Reason for the notification	Reason for the notification		
a)	Position/status	Board member of Lokotech Group AS		
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification		
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant,	auction platform, auctioneer or	auction monitor	
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS		
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282		
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted			
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition	0013334230.	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) NOK 0	Volume(s) 16,650	
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 16,650 - 0		
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07		
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue	e	

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate				
a)	Name	Sator AS			
2	Reason for the notification				
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated enterprise (legal person) to the PDMR, Henrik Danielsen, board member of Lokotech Group AS			
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification			
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant, auction platform, auctioneer or auction monitor				
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS			
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282			
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted				
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299). ISIN for subscription rights: NO0013554238.			
1- \	Makana afaha kasasaski sa				
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition			
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)		
		NOK 0	793,496		
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 793,496 - 0			
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07			
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue.			

a) Name					
		Marianne Løvdal			
2 Reason for th	Reason for the notification				
a) Position/state	us	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated person to the PDMR, Benjamin Woodruff Miklozek, CFO of Lokotech Group AS			
b) Initial notific	ation/Amendment	Initial notification			
3 Details of the	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant, auction platform, auctioneer or auction monitor				
a) Name		Lokotech Group AS			
b) LEI		254900T8HI961K0EV282			
	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted				
a) Description of Identification	of the financial instrument, type of instrument n code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).			
		ISIN for subscription rights: NO	nts: NO0013554238.		
b) Nature of the	e transaction	Acquisition			
c) Price(s) and v	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)		
		NOK 0	1,763,324		
	nformation gregated volume ice	- 1,763,324 - 0			
e) Date of the t	ransaction	2025-05-07			
f) Place of the	transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue.			

1	Details of the Primary Insider/Close Associate				
a)	Name	Maria Elisabeth Rustad			
2	eason for the notification				
a)	Position/status	The transaction is undertaken by a closely associated person to the PDMR, Christian Rustad, CTO of Lokotech Group AS			
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial notification			
3	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant, auction platform, auctioneer or auction monitor				
a)	Name	Lokotech Group AS			
b)	LEI	254900T8HI961K0EV282			
4	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted				
a)	Description of the financial instrument, type of instrument Identification code	Receipt/accept of subscription rights to shares in Lokotech Group AS (ISIN: NO0010921299).			
		ISIN for subscription rights: NC	00013554238.		
b)	Nature of the transaction	Acquisition			
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s)	Volume(s)		
		NOK 0	29,311		
d)	Aggregated information — Aggregated volume — Price	- 29,311 - 0			
e)	Date of the transaction	2025-05-07			
f)	Place of the transaction	XOFF – Outside a trading venue.			